

ADMISSION REGULATORY COMMITTEE (ARC)
(Constituted under DPCI Act, 2007)
Government of NCT of Delhi
Room No. 217, First Floor, Admin Block,
Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women Campus,
Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006
email: hear@igdtuw.ac.in, Tel: 011-41063140

F.No. ARC/2025/MoM/XII/220-227

Date: 19.05.2025

PROCEEDINGS OF THE HEARING No. XII

A hearing of Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC) under the Chairmanship of Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retired) was held on 30th April, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. at Conference Hall, Room No. 216, Admin Block, Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 to deliberate upon grievances/representations/complaints received from aspiring candidates/parents/other stakeholders.

The following Members of the Committee were present:-

- | | |
|---|--------------------|
| 1. Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) | - Chairperson |
| 2. Ms. Nandini Paliwal, Secretary, TTE/HE | - Member Secretary |
| 3. Prof. Ranjana Jha, Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW | - Member |
| 4. Ms. Poonam Narang, Dean, MAMC | |
| <i>(on behalf of Secretary (Health))</i> | - Member |
| 5. Prof. Sheila Rai, Chairperson, | |
| India Policy Foundation, New Delhi | |
| <i>(attended Online)</i> | - Member |

Besides above Members of the Committee, the following GGSIPU representatives were also present in the meeting:-

1. Dr. Abha Vermani, Officiating Registrar, GGSIPU
2. Dr. Vijay Kumar, Dy. Registrar (Academics), GGSIPU
3. Sh. Narender Singh, Assistant Registrar, GGSIPU

Secretary, TTE/HE (Member Secretary, ARC), extended welcome to the Chairman and Committee Members. As per the previous meeting's decision, a thematic Power Point Presentation (PPT) was presented before the Committee with the Chair's permission. After deliberations, decisions were taken, and following directions issued:-

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
1.	<u>70</u>	Dr. Satvir Singh Deswal, MAIT 15.11.2023	Request for recommendation of B. Tech. admissions process	<p>Pursuant to the previous meeting, the Committee reviewed program-wise intake, filled, and vacant seats data for 2019-20 to 2024-25, provided by the GGSIPU. Notably, the Committee observed a significant improvement in filled seats in the last year, resulting in fewer vacant seats. According to the Registrar, GGSIPU, the key factors contributing to the reduction in vacant seats were due to enhanced social media and FM radio advertising, along with a timely and efficient admission process.</p> <p>The Committee noted that colleges outside Delhi and some within Delhi had higher vacancy rates. The Registrar, GGSIPU, was tasked with investigating the reasons behind this trend and identifying strategies to attract more students to these colleges.</p>
2.	<u>128</u>	Khagesh B Jha 01.07.2024	Defects and deficiency in University Notice No. GGSIPU/Academic/2024/494 dated 28.06.2024 and request to issue appropriate guideline regarding publication of Pre-Counselling merit list of the institute at the university Portal mandatory under Rules, 8(2)(iv) and (v) as well as point (iii) of order dated 22.09.2022 issued by DHE.	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
3.	<u>129</u>	Khagesh B Jha 01.07.2024	Complaint under Section 5 of DPCI Act, 2007 against GGSIP University the designated agency notified under Delhi professional colleges or institution Act, 2007 for promoting the capitation fee in self-financed institutions by notice No. GGSIPU/Academics/2024/494 dated 28.06.2024	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
4.	<u>152</u>	Khagesh B Jha 15.07.2024	Complaint against Bhagwan Parshuram Institute of Technology about violation of Rule 8 of Delhi Professional Colleges or institution Act, 2007 and Mockery of Online Admission Portal of management quota admission process 2024-25	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
5.	<u>163</u>	Khagesh B Jha 18.07.2024	Complaint against Bharti Vidyapeeth's College of Engineering about violation of Rule 8 of Delhi Professional Colleges or institution Act, 2007 and Mockery of Online Admission Portal of management quota admission process 2024-25.	<p>Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders.</p> <p>Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.</p>
6.	<u>166</u>	Khagesh B Jha 18.07.2024	Complaint against Nexus between Bharti Vidyapeeth's College of Engineering and Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University for Violation of Rules 8(2)(a)(iii), (iv) and (v) of Delhi professional colleges or institution Rules, 2007 to facilitate the touts.	<p>Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders.</p> <p>Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor</p>

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				compliance.
7.	<u>170</u>	Ransher Saini 18.07.2024	Violation of Reservation Policies (outside Delhi Defence Quota) by University School of Law and Legal Studies	<p>Registrar, GGSIPU informed that:-</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - In Academic Session 2023-24, GGSIPU followed a vertical reservation system. - In Academic Session 2024-25, the system was changed to horizontal reservation. <p>As per GGSIPU, the change was implemented as per Board of Management decision.</p> <p><u>Regarding seat allocation:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Initially, with 60 seats in BA LLB, one seat was reserved for Outside Delhi Defence Quota. - Despite increasing intake to 120 seats from 60, 1 seat was allocated for Outside Delhi Defence Quota. <p>The Committee sought clarification on:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Reasons for changing the reservation system from vertical to horizontal. - Authority responsible for the change and powers granted to them. <p>GGSIPU's response should provide specific details on these points.</p>
8.	<u>179</u>	Ankit Mann 22.07.2024	Complaints about the mockery of the online admission process for	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ)

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			management seats and blatant violations of Delhi Professional Colleges or Institution Rules 2007 by most self-financed institutions affiliated with GGSIP University and the involvement of the university in the management admission scam	admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
9.	<u>186</u>	Shiv Shankar Das 23.07.2024	Change of category from General to EWS (Economic Weaker Section)	Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide a detailed explanation for rejecting the student's Economically Weaker Section (EWS) certificate.
10.	<u>203</u>	Pradeep Upmanyu 30.07.2024	Representation for consideration by Hon'ble Lt. Governor of NCT of Delhi in reference to decision dated 24 July 2024 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi	Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide specific violations, if any to DHE for appropriate action.
11.	<u>206</u>	Kalpana Dahiya 31.07.2024	Not receive any notice regarding counselling and refund	The Committee showed its displeasure for the way the grievance was dealt. Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide explanation along with suitable reply in the matter.
12.	<u>209</u>	Khagesh B. Jha 02.08.2024	Complaint against Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology (MAIT) for blatant violation of Rule 8(2) of Delhi professional	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just,

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			colleges or institution Act, 2007 and request for direction to the university having gloves in hand with institute to ensure strict compliance of the Rules	and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
13.	<u>210</u>	Shikha Sharma Bagga 05.08.2024	Advance service of fresh application in cont case no. 965/2024 titled as Kunal Kumar Thakur	The matter to be referred to DHE for appropriate action.
14.	<u>214</u>	Ankit Mann 05.08.2024	Complaint Against BHARTI VIDYAPEETH COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING under Section 4(14) and 5 of DPCI Act, 2007 for conducting the Management quota admission process contrary to the Rule 8(2) of DPCI Act, 2007 and request for appropriate action against the institute	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
15.	<u>215</u>	Ankit Mann 05.08.2024	Complaints about new devices to defeat the transparency in	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ)

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			management quota admission prescribed under Rule 8 of DPCI Rules, 2007 and request to issue appropriate guidelines under Section 4 of DPCI Institute Act, 2007	admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
16.	<u>216</u>	Khagesh B. Jha 05.08.2024	Mockery of transparency and blatant violation of rules in management quota admission in self-financed institutions	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
17.	<u>219</u>	Khagesh B. Jha 06.08.2024	Complaints about anti dated letters for alleged extension of dates by Bharati Vidyapeeth's College of Engineering and Bharati Vidyapeeth's	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			College of Computer Application and Management and dubious role of GGSIP University.	by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
18.	<u>221</u>	Ankit Mann 06.08.2024	No rank ordered merit list for B. Tech. Courses in Uploaded file of Rank Ordered Merit List of MAIT and BPIT either at the PDF file university portal or the website of institute	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
19.	<u>222</u>	Aditya Kumar Singh 07.08.2024	Urgent appeal for review of admission rejection at Vivekanand Institute of Professional Studies (VIPS)	The Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide a detailed explanation for rejecting the student's SC certificate.
20.	<u>224</u>	Kundal Pokharia 07.08.2024	Clarification for the Management Quota Admission in B. Tech.	The Committee sought clarification on the exclusion of admitted

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				students from MQ counseling. The Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the rationale behind this policy.
21.	<u>225</u>	Khagesh B Jha 07.08.2024	Complaints on behalf of 359 innocent meritorious Victim of Nexus between GGSIP University who deprived their Right to Participate in Maharaja Agrasen institute of Technology, Sector-22, Rohini with request of immediate indulgence in proposed Fake counselling Scheduled on 8th and 9th of Aug 2024	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
22.	<u>229</u>	Khagesh B Jha 07.08.2024	Complaint against Bharati Vidyapeeth College of Engineering and Bharati Vidyapeeth's College of Computer Application and Management for excluding meritorious students from the rank ordered merit list in the name of newly developed device of document verification and request for issuance of appropriate direction.	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
23.	<u>231</u>	Vanshika Gupta 08.08.2024	Complaint regarding Akhilesh Das Gupta Institute of Professional Studies (removal of name from MQ merit list)	The Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide a detailed explanation for removal of name from MQ Merit List.
24.	<u>234</u>	Nalin Sachdeva 08.08.2024	Denying admission under MQ	The Committee sought clarification on the exclusion of admitted students from MQ counseling. The Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the rationale behind this policy.
25.	<u>236</u>	Monu Chaurasia 09.08.2024	Regarding admission not given by VIPS under Mgmt quota	The Committee sought clarification on the exclusion of admitted students from MQ counseling. The Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the rationale behind this policy.
26.	<u>237</u>	Khagesh B Jha 09.08.2024	Complaint against Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology, Bharati Vidyapeeth College of Engineering and Bharati Vidyapeeth College of Computer Application and management for disobedience of the ARC direction notified by registrar on 2.8.2024 filed in Cont. Case (c)No. 965 of 2024 and Notice dated 7.8.2024 regarding	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			inclusion of name of all students in the rank ordered merit list and allowing them for participation in counselling	Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor compliance.
27.	<u>240</u>	Vineet Bagga 09.08.2024	Regarding unlawful de-reservation of seats by Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University in spot round of counselling	Pursuant to the Order dated March 26, 2025, issued by the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of Delhi, the Committee decided to dispose of this matter accordingly.
28.	<u>247</u>	Mohit Goel 12.08.2024	Deliberate removal of name of successful candidate under Management Quota B. Tech. admission - Bharati Vidyapeeth College of Engineering	The Committee sought clarification on removal of name of successful candidates under MQ. Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the issue.
29.	<u>251</u>	Khagesh B Jha 12.08.2024	Complaints about Illegality in Management Quota Admission in Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology with request to deny the ratification of the admission process conducted in utter violation of Rule 8(2)(a) of Delhi Professional Colleges or Institution Act, 2007	Registrar (GGSIPU) was instructed to ensure that Management Quota (MQ) admissions are conducted in a fair, just, and transparent manner by all the Self-Financing Institutes, in strict compliance with relevant DPCI Act, 2007, Rules, regulations, and court orders. Registrar (GGSIPU) was directed to ensure conscientious compliance of all the rules/guidelines and to adopt an appropriate mechanism to monitor

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				compliance.
30.	<u>254</u>	Binod 12.08.2024	Not received refund amount of counselling fee 96000/-	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
31.	<u>259</u>	Abhishek Gupta 13.08.2024	Complaint Regarding Non-Admission in MBA Program Despite CET 46 Rank	The Committee directed the Registrar, GGSIPU, to submit a point-by-point response to the complaint, clearly explaining why the student's name did not appear in the list.
32.	<u>260</u>	Sangeeta Choudhary 14.08.2024	Information regarding course B.A. B. Ed (Code-161)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
33.	<u>262</u>	Sanchit Trivedi 14.08.2024	IPU -B TECH [CET -131] SPOT ROUND 1 RESULTS TO BE SCRUTINIZED AT YOUR LEVEL- Application no.131241002953 - Ms. Akshita Trivedi	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
34.	<u>265</u>	Ashish Manchanda 20.08.2024	Missing data regarding the registration of new students in each round of counseling	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
35.	<u>267</u>	R.N. Jindal, President, Association of Self-Financing Institutions 20.08.2024	Objection and protest against Notification No.228/2024 dated 12.08.2024 and Notification No.233/2024 dated 13.08.2024 proposing to conduct Spot Round-2 Counselling of 'ADMITTED' students for various programmes of the University for Academic Session 2024-25	The Committee directed the Registrar, GGSIPU, to submit a point-by-point response to the representation.
36.	<u>268</u>	Ranvijay Kumar 22.08.2024	Selection of 153 Code in place of 103 by mistake in MBBS Course	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				the reply of GGSIPU.
37.	<u>269</u>	Rachna Gogia 22.08.2024	Refund fees registration no.131241000793	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
38.	<u>270</u>	Ritwik Joshi 22.08.2024	Query regarding admission	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
39.	<u>271</u>	Rajesh Sharma 22.08.2024	very poor response from university in regard to queries raised and no action taken to address it - Re: no option after logging in for cancellation of admission in GGSIPU affiliated college	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
40.	<u>272</u>	Abhay Kumar 22.08.2024	Query about enrollment fee refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
41.	<u>273</u>	Preksha Sharma 22.08.2024	Query reg. language courses offered by GGSIPU	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
42.	<u>274</u>	Anjani Kumar Avasthi 22.08.2024	Withdrawal from counselling and refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
43.	<u>275</u>	Sristi Kumari 23.08.2024	Correction D.O.B.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
44.	<u>276</u>	Praveen Mathur 23.08.2024	Reg. withdrawal from counselling and refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
45.	<u>277</u>	Shrishti Jain	Query regarding cutoff list and counseling process B.	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		23.08.2024	Tech. Biotechnology merit list	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
46.	<u>278</u>	KunalDesh mukh 23.08.2024	Regards counselling and admission in MCA spot round & refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
47.	<u>279</u>	Khagesh B Jha 23.08.2024	Complaint against Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University and University established by law enacted by Delhi Assembly for Collecting Capitation Fee in the Name of University Share and request to issue appropriate direction to restrain the university from collecting Rs 25,000/- Per Student Per Year in violation of Delhi Professional Colleges or institution Act, 2007.	The GGSIPU Registrar clarified that it is wrongly mentioned in the complaint that the university is charging ₹25,000. Instead, the actual fee being collected is ₹20,000 per student per year. The Committee questioned the authority under which GGSIPU is charging this substantial amount and sought justification for the fee. The Committee directed GGSIPU to present its Controller of Accounts or Deputy Controller of Accounts along with the University's Balance Sheet in the next hearing.
48.	<u>280</u>	Khagesh B. Jha 23.08.2024	Complaint against the allocation of Delhi seats to outside Delhi students during SPOT and special round of counselling without exhausting all Delhi candidates interested in admission in self-financed institutions	Pursuant to the Order dated March 26, 2025, issued by the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of Delhi, the Committee decided to dispose of this matter accordingly.
49.	<u>281</u>	Shubham Kumar Pandey 23.08.2024	Urgent - Incorrect subject selection in admission application	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
50.	<u>282</u>	Anju Sharma	Customer Service Number - When offline spot round	The Committee decided

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		23.08.2024	will start and how to proceed	to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
51.	<u>283</u>	Piyush Joshi 27.08.2024	Admission - Not able to fill college choices	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
52.	<u>284</u>	Ekansh Joshi 27.08.2024	Choice filling error in online spot 2 counseling B. Tech.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
53.	<u>285</u>	Sarvesh Wadhwa 27.08.2024	UG admission for BBA LLB - advise if any seats available for open category through CUET or management seats	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
54.	<u>286</u>	Karishma Kant 27.08.2024	No subject - OBC certificate uploaded but why it was showing invalid	The Registrar, GGSIPU, was instructed to provide a detailed explanation for rejecting the student's OBC certificate.
55.	<u>287</u>	Navya Pandey 27.08.2024	Query - applied for BBA LLB but haven't received confirmation	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
56.	<u>288</u>	Vishal Kaushik 27.08.2024	Withdrawal (Refund) of Fees for B.Com (H)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
57.	<u>289</u>	Khushi Jain 27.08.2024	Query related to fee refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
58.	<u>290</u>	Satish Mohan 28.08.2024	Refund Status	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
59.	<u>291</u>	Amit Maan 29.08.2024	Grievance regarding offline counselling for	The Committee sought clarification on the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			B Tech to be held from 03.09.2024	exclusion of admitted students from offline counseling. The Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the rationale behind this policy.
60.	<u>292</u>	Mansi Sharma 30.08.2024	CUET based merit list for M.Sc. Bio-Informatics	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
61.	<u>293</u>	Mohit Gera 02.09.2024	regarding refund of admission fees of Rs. 96000	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
62.	<u>294</u>	R. Swami 02.09.2024	Regarding the admission of a student of B. Tech.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
63.	<u>295</u>	Deepti Singh 02.09.2024	Release notice for MA (MC)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
64.	<u>296</u>	Akshat Pruthi 02.09.2024	GRIEVANCE REGARDING B.Com(H) MERIT LIST - DETAIL MISMATCH ERROR (GGSIPU CUET APPLICATION NO - 241651001228)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
65.	<u>297</u>	DushyantDhanawat 02.09.2024	Release of category wise list of applicant registered with GGSIP university for MBBS Program under Delhi State quota-2024	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
66.	<u>298</u>	Monika Baweja 02.09.2024	Regarding college admission please help	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
67.	<u>299</u>	Dhruv	Request for Admission	The Committee decided

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		Bisht 02.09.2024	Withdrawal and Fee Refund	to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
68.	300	Dr. Nand Kishore Garg, MATES 02.09.2024	Vacant Seats in Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology (MAIT) and Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Management Studies	The Committee decided to take this issue in next meeting.
69.	301	Pranav Parashar 02.09.2024	Problem in the admission process - applied in B Com (Hons) - CET Code - 146 have got 216 marks but in provisional list name doesn't appears whereas name of student with 05 marks appears.	The Committee directed the Registrar, GGSIPU, to submit a point-by-point response to the complaint, clearly explaining why the student's name did not appear in the list.
70.	302	Saksham Nagpal 03.09.2024	Request for consideration to upgrade college due to vacant seats	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that according to University Rules, no intra or inter-university migration is permitted for any program. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
71.	303	Charu Rawat 03.09.2024	Name not reflecting in the GGSIPU CUET Merit List for Application No. - 241651006878	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
72.	304	Shubham Chohan 03.09.2024	Merit List Related - no option of choice filling and my name is not in merit list	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
73.	305	Dushyant Dhanawat 03.09.2024	Inquiry Regarding Reservation Percentage for ST Category under HS Quota in Army College of Medical Science	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
74.	306	Anju Sharma 04.09.2024	Customer Service Number - procedure for transfer from Maharaja Agrasen Institute	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that according to University Rules, no

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from / Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			of Technology Rohini to GGSIPU Dwarka	intra or inter-university migration is permitted for any program. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
75.	<u>307</u>	Komal Meghani 05.09.2024	Request for Fee Withdrawal (Refund) Due to Admission Cancellation	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
76.	<u>308</u>	Vikas Batra 05.09.2024	No response on helpline numbers - how I can withdraw Rs. 96000/- deposited for seat allocation (Refund)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
77.	<u>309</u>	Yatin Sharma 05.09.2024	Request for refund of remaining admission fees	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
78.	<u>310</u>	Nitya Vats 06.09.2024	Queries regarding Admission - had appeared in CUET but not in IPU-CET also not filled the form nor paid 2500. how to get admission in B.Com (Hons)?	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
79.	<u>311</u>	Rudrabhish ek Raj 06.09.2024	Urgent: Request for Assistance Regarding Missing Name in Merit List for Integrated BALLB/BBALLB Course	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
80.	<u>312</u>	Harshita Gulati 06.09.2024	Inquiry reg. ITEP Programme	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
81.	<u>313</u>	Ayush Roy 09.09.2024	Admission related query - want to know when counselling process will start and release of allocation list as well	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
82.	<u>314</u>	Sachin Jain 09.09.2024	Refund process for GGSIPU BA (Economics) 2024 - how can we apply	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			for refund	the reply of GGSIPU.
83.	<u>315</u>	Raj Kumar Tiwari 09.09.2024	Regarding Admission Process - for B. Arch. - due to some physical issue couldn't attend counselling. pls suggest	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
84.	<u>316</u>	Abhishek Yadav 09.09.2024	Enquiry for M. Pharm admission date	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
85.	<u>317</u>	V Hari 09.09.2024	Refund of my admission charges Rs. 96000 for my application no. 114241009905	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
86.	<u>318</u>	Deepak Khare 10.09.2024	Request for Admission withdrawal : SHRAJAL KHARE BBA 2024-25 - pls let me know the process for fee return (Refund) and needful documentation	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
87.	<u>319</u>	Rajiv Talwar 11.09.2024	Till date caution/security deposit not refunded - B. Tech. IT Batch 2020	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
88.	<u>320</u>	Rajesh Sharma 13.09.2024	Refund of 'seat acceptance fee' Rs. 96,000/- in r/o ABHIMANYU SHARMA, Application number: 131241021030	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
89.	<u>321</u>	Aarti 17.09.2024	Complaint regarding counseling and admission process of seat allocation under the EWS quota at CDAC	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
90.	<u>322</u>	Manoj Kumar 17.09.2024	Forgery through letter dated 3/6/1994 issued by Ministry of Defence and Corruption in MBBS Admission under Defence Category	The Chairman directed the Secretary (Higher Education) to investigate and examine this issue.
91.	<u>323</u>	Muskan Sabharwal 17.09.2024	No subject - refund nahi aaya mera	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				the reply of GGSIPU.
92.	<u>324</u>	Sarika Tulsian 19.09.2024	Allotment of vacant seat / allow migration - got seat in MCA at Guru Nanak Institute, few seats lying vacant under EWS at CDAC Noida allow me to migrate	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that according to university rules, no intra or inter-university migration is permitted for any program. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
93.	<u>325</u>	Mohit Verma 20.09.2024	REFUND OUR ADMISSION FEES. I.P ADMISSION APPLICATION NUMBER 126241002871 & JIMS ADMISSION NUMBER BAJMCM228	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
94.	<u>326</u>	Sneha Kumari Jha 20.09.2024	Because of some technical issues my B.Ed. admission seat had cancelled	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
95.	<u>327</u>	Rituj Manya 23.09.2024	Not able to apply any course after registration	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
96.	<u>328</u>	Shifa Naaz 23.09.2024	Not able to apply for the course BHMS due to website error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
97.	<u>329</u>	Tia Gupta 23.09.2024	No subject - Got admission in MSIT submitted withdrawal on 24 August but money is still not refunded	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
98.	<u>330</u>	Mohd Saqib 23.09.2024	Not able to apply for the course BHMS due to website error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
99.	<u>331</u>	ShubhamJha 25.09.2024	Admission - want to take admission in any course of Biology or Business - plz. Help	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				the reply of GGSIPU.
100	<u>332</u>	Abhishek Yadav 30.09.2024	Query for demand draft	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
101	<u>333</u>	Mukesh Meena 30.09.2024	Urgent Request for Round 2 Allotted Candidates List for MBBS Counseling-2024	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
102	<u>334</u>	Mukesh Meena 01.10.2024	Request for Verification of Candidate's Eligibility selected in IPU Round 2 of MBBS Program - a candidate Ritika Jain selected on ST Seat	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that the ST category certificate submitted by the candidate was sent for verification to the issuing authority, which confirmed the certificate's cancellation. Consequently, the seat allotted to Ritika Jain was cancelled. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
103	<u>335</u>	Khushi K 03.10.2024	Request for Verification of Candidate - Ritika Jain (Rank 32910, Delhi ST Category, Application No. 103241015808)	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that the ST category certificate submitted by the candidate was sent for verification to the issuing authority, which confirmed the certificate's cancellation. Consequently, the seat allotted to Ritika Jain was cancelled. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
104	<u>336</u>	Abhinav Mishra	Admission Enquiry - done bachelor of pharmacy -	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		07.10.2024	when university will release form for vacant seats of M.Pharm (Pharmacology)	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
105	<u>337</u>	Santosh Kumar Sahu 07.10.2024	Grievances Regarding Reservation Policy for Institutions in NCT of Delhi	The Chairman directed the Secretary (Higher Education) to investigate and examine this issue.
106	<u>338</u>	Jyoti Meena 08.10.2024	Request for 7.5% reservation for Scheduled Tribe (ST) category candidates under the Home State (HS) quota at the Army College of Medical Sciences	The Chairman directed the Secretary (Higher Education) to investigate and examine this issue.
107	<u>339</u>	Yadvie Arora 11.10.2024	College fee refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
108	<u>340</u>	Pradeep Upmanyu 11.10.2024	Chairman, Admission Regulatory Committee requested to ensure compliance to his own orders/ directions regarding Sub Section 2(h) of Section 23 of the DPCI Act, 2007 and to detail observers at the time of admission in Management Quota seats	As per GGSIPU's email dated 13.02.2025, a letter was forwarded to the Department of Higher Education (DHE), GNCT of Delhi, requesting Notification of Rules in accordance with the provisions of the DPCI Act, 2007. Consequently, the Committee recommended forwarding the complaint to DHE for submission of the status report in the matter.
109	<u>341</u>	Ahsan UIHaq 21.10.2024	Information related to admission in Post 'M.Sc. Diploma Course in Radiological Physics (Dip. R.P.)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
110	<u>342</u>	Aarti 21.10.2024	Urgent Request to Revoke Admission Cancellation and Grant Seat in Vacant College List	The Committee sought clarification on the exclusion of admitted students from MQ counseling. The

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				Registrar, GGSIPU, was directed to submit a detailed response regarding the rationale behind this policy.
111	<u>343</u>	Sanjay Kumar Kaushik 23.10.2024	My Extremely Urgent Grievances, with my Humble Prayer to Redress it at the Earliest - Regarding Single Girl Child Quota - No any box of Single Girl Child in the online registration forms of Medical colleges of GGSIPU	The Committee sought clarification on the Single Girl Child policy. The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that out of 18 colleges, only 1 college is currently implementing the policy. However, the Committee observed a dichotomy, noting that while some colleges offer reservations to single girl children, others do not. The Chairman directed the Secretary (Higher Education) to investigate and examine this inconsistency.
112	<u>344</u>	Shilpy Pant 23.10.2024	Refund Status - Hardik Pant, withdrawal date 13th August but still waiting for refund	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
113	<u>345</u>	Kulwant Singh Kuhad 05.11.2024	Non Refund of Admission Fee	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
114	<u>346</u>	Aditi Singh 09.12.2024	Request for Refund of Admission Fee	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
115	<u>347</u>	E J Jawahardat ham 13.12.2024	Regarding PhD written test & interview	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
116	<u>348</u>	Harshit Sharma	Request for Details on Admit Card for PhD Exam	The Committee decided

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		18.12.2024	on 22/12/2024	to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
117	<u>349</u>	Khushi Vats 24.12.2024	Exemption from PhD Entrance Test	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
118	<u>350</u>	Vishal Mall 26.12.2024	Inquiry Regarding BA LLB Admission based on CLAT UG Marks	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
119	<u>351</u>	Divya Kumari 30.12.2024	Request for Confirmation of Eligibility for Direct PhD Interview in Pharmacology	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
120	<u>352</u>	Mandeep Verma 23.01.2025	Dispute Regarding Refund of Admission Fee	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
121	<u>353</u>	Vaibhav Vatsa 03.02.2025	Clarification on Required Documents for GGSIPU MBBS (NEET) 2025 Application	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
122	<u>354</u>	Ekta Grover 06.02.2025	Regarding Online Form Submission for B Tech	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
123	<u>355</u>	Vaishnavi Sharma 11.02.2025	Enquiry regarding admissions in LLB Program	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
124	<u>356</u>	Ashwani Kumar 11.02.2025	Unable to edit correspondence address	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
125	<u>357</u>	Ajay Verma 14.02.2025	Admission brochure for the - 4 Years BS & 2 Year MS in Packaging Technology	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			(2025) at Indian Institute of Packaging, Delhi	the reply of GGSIPU.
126	<u>358</u>	Rupali Gupta 25.02.2025	Application for PH. D - 2025 - Dates and Brochure for Ph.D (Law) programme	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
127	<u>359</u>	Yatharth Dhingra 03.03.2025	Application Number: 103251005212 Signatures not appearing in Confirmation page	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
128	<u>360</u>	Ekta Grover 04.03.2025	Request to withdraw application - 114251002568	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
129	<u>361</u>	Reedham Jain 05.03.2025	Forward Slash (/) not accepted in roll number column in CET form	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
130	<u>362</u>	M.A. Pramod 07.03.2025	Query regarding Online Application Filling for GGSIPU SET 2025	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
131	<u>363</u>	Tejasya 10.03.2025	Lateral admission query - presently studying in BBA from Bangalore, first year completed, want to take admission in 2nd year	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that according to university rules, no intra or inter-university migration is permitted for any program. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
132	<u>364</u>	Bindu Rani 10.03.2025	Issue in Ph.D. Application Form - OBC Category Option Missing	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit reply as no reply submitted.
133	<u>365</u>	Piyush 11.03.2025	To know Eligibility for PhD in Pharmacology	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
134	<u>366</u>	Vipravar Rao 12.03.2025	Issue Related to Ph. D form - entering CGPA but showing invalid	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
135	<u>367</u>	Kunal Goyal 17.03.2025	Regarding filling form for programme code 131, DOB/School leaving Certificate	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
136	<u>368</u>	Srishti Banerjee 17.03.2025	Assistance Needed with GGSIPU Registration Form Error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
137	<u>369</u>	Sanjeev Kumar Jha 18.03.2025	Fwd: Regarding ADMISSIONS 2025-26 appearing candidate upload 12th result	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
138	<u>370</u>	Rajesh Panwar 18.03.2025	Regarding correction in Application No 13125100052 of ADMISSIONS 2025-26	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
139	<u>371</u>	Semanti Deb 18.03.2025	NOT ABLE TO UPLOAD UGC NET SCORECARD DOCUMENT- FIX THIS	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
140	<u>372</u>	Kapil Goswami 18.03.2025	Fwd: no payment link is displayed on the admission portal	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
141	<u>373</u>	Anuj Sahai 20.03.2025	Correction for application form no 131251000789/anukrit Sahai	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
142	<u>374</u>	Sushil Kumar Singh 20.03.2025	Sports Quota option not available	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
143	<u>375</u>	Shagun 24.03.2025	She wants to fill out the CET form, but her 11th mark sheet is not available. Can she submit her 10th or 12th mark sheet instead?	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
144	<u>376</u>	Janvi Gupta 24.03.2025	CHANGE IN UG-COURSE IN APPLICATION FORM	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
145	<u>377</u>	Naresh Kumar 24.03.2025	Request for Update to Year of Birth Field in Registration Form - form's year of birth field begins in 1952 and does not allow for	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
			entries before that year. Since I was born in 1945, pls help	
146	<u>378</u>	Shreya Dwivedi 24.03.2025	Mail regarding application form - mistakenly uploaded Class 10th Mark sheet instead of Class 11th Mark sheet	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
147	<u>379</u>	Ajay Pratap Singh 24.03.2025	Request for Application Withdrawal and Refund (Application Number 105252000707) - applied for the MCA/MCA(SE) 2025 program however, would now like to apply for the B.Com (Hons.) program instead. So withdraw her current application and process a refund.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
148	<u>380</u>	Dev 25.03.2025	URGENT REGARDING ADMISSIONS - Clarification on admission deadlines for BA LLB and BBA LLB Programs	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
149	<u>381</u>	Harshit Sharma 25.03.2025	URGENT REGARDING ADMISSIONS - Clarification on admission deadlines for BA LLB and BBA LLB Programs	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
150	<u>382</u>	Gamer Jaat 25.03.2025	URGENT REGARDING ADMISSIONS - Clarification on admission deadlines for BA LLB and BBA LLB Programs	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
151	<u>383</u>	Ok Ok 25.03.2025	URGENT REGARDING ADMISSIONS - Clarification on admission deadlines for BA LLB and BBA LLB Programs	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
152	<u>384</u>	Rahul Varshney 25.03.2025	Regarding JEE main ipu btech admission age criteria	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
153	<u>385</u>	Vinod Arora 25.03.2025	REQUEST FOR CORRECTION WINDOW	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
154	<u>386</u>	Anant Kumar 25.03.2025	Query regarding application form B. Tech.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
155	<u>387</u>	Gaurav Shukla 25.03.2025	Inquiry Regarding Admission Procedure-MBA	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
156	<u>388</u>	Rahul Varshney 01.04.2025	Regarding extension of last date of ipu jee btech registration 2025	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
157	<u>389</u>	Planet Priceless Pooja Aggarwal 01.04.2025	Request for Correction in PhD Admission Form having application number 251671001102 - Fellowship Qualification Error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
158	<u>390</u>	Manowar Hussain Ansari 01.04.2025	Grievances regarding application form	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
159	<u>391</u>	Mauli Saini 01.04.2025	Date of birth wrong document attached	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
160	<u>392</u>	Mahak Verma 01.04.2025	Request for f Entrance Exam Date after May 5, for M.Sc. Microbiology	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
161	<u>393</u>	Lakshya Mehta 03.04.2025	Application form Query - Which document to upload for defence category	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
162	<u>394</u>	Manish Chawla 04.04.2025	Bank details and cancel cheque details mismatch - kindly allow to rectify	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
163	<u>395</u>	Khushi Jha 07.04.2025	Correction in application form - due to some glitch defence category was not selected	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
164	<u>396</u>	Satish Kumar 07.04.2025	Refund of registration fee for not-eligible candidate	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
165	<u>397</u>	Arefin Hai Sourav 08.04.2025	Inquiry Regarding Admission and Scholarship Opportunities	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit reply as only internal circulation of the complaint has been submitted before the Committee.
166	<u>398</u>	Ankit Jain 08.04.2025	Registration fees issue	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
167	<u>399</u>	Simran Dureja 11.04.2025	Query regarding the extended date of NLT	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
168	<u>400</u>	Tanishq Valecha 11.04.2025	(no subject) - No person available at admission window no.3	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
169	<u>401</u>	Vertika Joshi 11.04.2025	Exemption from pet exam	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
170	<u>402</u>	Rajesh Chawla 11.04.2025	Admission website is not working	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
171	<u>403</u>	Yasheshwar Kataria 11.04.2025	URGENT: Payment Processing Errors on IPU Admission Portal (Application No: 131251016493) - Final Day to Submit	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
172	<u>404</u>	Rutvik 11.04.2025	Request for Location Correction (125251013868)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
173	<u>405</u>	Yashika Pahuja 11.04.2025	For correction regarding region	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
174	<u>406</u>	Anshika Ahuja 11.04.2025	Request for Correction in IP Form - Incorrect Entry of "NCT Delhi" Instead of "OUTSIDE DELHI NCT"	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
175	<u>407</u>	Prakshi Virmani	Request for Correction in IP Form - Incorrect Entry of	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		11.04.2025	"NCT Delhi" Instead of "OUTSIDE DELHI NCT"	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
176	<u>408</u>	Chand Dudeja 11.04.2025	MISTAKE WHILE FILLING THE FORM	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
177	<u>409</u>	Anuj Sharma 15.04.2025	URGENT: Unable to access IPUADM Applicant Portal due to server error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
178	<u>410</u>	Kritika Lohia 15.04.2025	Can I change my category after submitting the form at the time of counselling	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
179	<u>411</u>	Rishika Raj 15.04.2025	Technical Error	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
180	<u>412</u>	Ishaan Raizada 15.04.2025	Error in uploading images/pdf for Admission B. Tech.	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
181	<u>413</u>	Raghav Ahuja 15.04.2025	Not able to submit form	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
182	<u>414</u>	Tejus Sabharwal 15.04.2025	Unable To Upload Documents	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
183	<u>415</u>	Siddhant Verma 15.04.2025	URGENT :Request for Consideration of Application Submission Due to Server Issue	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
184	<u>416</u>	Puja Kumari 15.04.2025	My online application error in filling correspondence address	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
185	<u>417</u>	Reeya Sethi 15.04.2025	No subject - mistake in form of regional selection and filled Delhi (NTC) instead of outside Delhi (NTC)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
186	<u>418</u>	Vanshika Jain 15.04.2025	Refund of wrong course payment	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
				the reply of GGSIPU.
187	<u>419</u>	Aryan Tiwari 15.04.2025	Regarding eligibility of IPU LEET CET and Exam Date of CET	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
188	<u>420</u>	Suhani Arora 15.04.2025	Request for application date extension	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
189	<u>421</u>	Harendra Negi 15.04.2025	Regarding Common Registration for GGSIPU 2025	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
190	<u>422</u>	Tejas Kumar 15.04.2025	Urgent Query Regarding Incorrect Document Upload in Application Form (IPU CET 2025)	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
191	<u>423</u>	Rishabh Gupta 15.04.2025	Request for Permission to Submit Ph.D. Application for 2025-26 Session After Deadline Due to Medical Emergency	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
192	<u>424</u>	Yogesh 15.04.2025	Request for Guidance - Unable to Complete Final Steps (Document Upload & Fee Payment) for MBA CET Form	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
193	<u>425</u>	Lakshya Mehta 15.04.2025	Request for Refund of Application Fee Payment	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit ATR in the matter.
194	<u>426</u>	Khushi 15.04.2025	Regarding extension of CET registration form filling dates	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
195	<u>427</u>	Technology Transporter 16.04.2025	Clarification on IPUCET B.Tech Biotechnology Syllabus and Request for Previous Year Question Papers	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
196	<u>428</u>	Bharat Sehrawat F/o Priyanshi 17.04.2025	Request for registration fee refund on unintended BCA registration	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
197	<u>429</u>	Prince Kumar	Request to Add BCA (CET Code 121) in Application	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		21.04.2025	not visible in website portal	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
198	<u>430</u>	Mayank Gupta 21.04.2025	ERROR PAYING ON 18 BBA REQUEST CONSIDER MY FEES	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
199	<u>431</u>	Gandhar Acharya 21.04.2025	CET Date For Admission To BCA Course	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit reply as no reply submitted.
200	<u>432</u>	Evyavan Sachan 21.04.2025	Unable to download admit card	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
201	<u>433</u>	Poonam Mehta 21.04.2025	Clarification required for region for Gurgaon Student	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
202	<u>434</u>	Sonam Bhageshra 22.04.2025	Request for course change in application form	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
203	<u>435</u>	Itwenty 20 (Vikas Kumar) 22.04.2025	Biased and irregular procedure adopted by IP University in terms of verification of documents prior declaration of results	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit specific reply as no reply submitted.
204	<u>436</u>	Anshika Singh 22.04.2025	Unable to download my admit card	Registrar, GGSIPU to submit reply as only internal circulation of the complaint has been submitted before the Committee.
205	<u>437</u>	Tashi 22.04.2025	No generation of admit card	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
206	<u>438</u>	Sarthika Aggarwal 22.04.2025	Regarding IPU CET 2025 : 611 MDes : Sarthika Agarwal 611252000009	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
207	<u>439</u>	George Roy 23.04.2025	Unable to download admit card	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
208	<u>440</u>	Hitesh Kanwar	Admission form fill up - asking to upload defence	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		23.04.2025	certificate	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
209	<u>441</u>	Pranjay Mishra 24.04.2025	Inquiry regarding admission for BA LLB (Hons.) programme	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
210	<u>442</u>	Deepak Saini 24.04.2025	Application for admission	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
211	<u>443</u>	Harshita Surana 25.04.2025	Request to change from NLT to CET for B.des course	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
212	<u>444</u>	Ishika Dhingra 25.04.2025	(no subject) - Request for Branch Change - Consideration - Clarification Regarding Chemistry Exam	The Registrar, GGSIPU, informed that according to University Rules, no Intra or inter-university migration is permitted for any program. Based on this information, the Committee decided to dispose of the complaint.
213	<u>445</u>	CS Tomar 28.04.2025	Problem in downloading CET Admit Card	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
214	<u>446</u>	Nitin Khanna 28.04.2025	URGENT- UNABLE TO DOWNLOAD ADMIT CARD FOR BCA, CET	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
215	<u>447</u>	Samaira Khurana 28.04.2025	Application No - 125251003765 & 131251004011 - applied for BBA & allied programs - not got admit card, don't know when will exam held - also applied for B. Tech. - JEE result came, not know how univ. will know my result	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
216	<u>448</u>	Jatin 28.04.2025	admit card form IPU CET exam - admit card not able to download	The Committee decided to dispose of the complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.
217	<u>449</u>	Mishika Lamba	(no subject) - Urgent Issue: Application Forms Not	The Committee decided to dispose of the

Sl. No.	Comp. No.	Received from/ Date of receiving	Subject	ARC Directions
		28.04.2025	Visible - Admit Card Download Affected	complaint, in response to the reply of GGSIPU.

Further, Secretary (HE) was requested to get the GGSIPU reservation policy checked so as to ensure that it is in congruence with the reservation policies of the Government.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.



(Poonam Narang)
Dean (MAMC),
On behalf of Secretary (Health)
Member, ARC



(Prof. Sheila Rai)
Member, ARC
Chairperson, India Policy
Foundation, New Delhi



(Prof. Ranjana Jha)
Member, ARC &
Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW, Delhi



(Nandini Paliwal)
Member Secretary, ARC &
Secretary (TTE/HE), GNCTD



(S.N. Sahai), IAS (Retired)
Chairperson
Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC)

F.No. ARC/2025/MoM/XII/220-227

Date: 19-05-2025

Copy to: -

1. Director, Higher Education, GNCTD,
2. Registrar, GGSIPU
3. All concerned.